

No. 24-670

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOWERS DEVELOPMENT, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

ONEIDA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New York, Appellate Division,
Fourth Judicial Department*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
PROFESSOR ILYA SOMIN AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Charles M. Brandt
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

Ilya Somin
Counsel of Record
SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
GEORGE MASON
UNIVERSITY
3301 Fairfax Dr.
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 993-8069
isomin@gmu.edu

January 21, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>KELO</i> HAS DIVIDED STATE AND LOWER FEDERAL COURTS ON THE QUESTION OF PRETEXTUAL TAKINGS.	4
A. Distribution of benefits.....	6
B. Extent of planning process.....	6
C. Whether identity of private beneficiary was known in advance.	7
D. Governmental intent.....	8
E. Extreme deference.....	8
II. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE SPLIT IN THE LOWER COURTS.....	10
III. THE COURT SHOULD OVERRULE <i>KELO</i>	12
A. Text and original meaning.....	12

B. Other flaws in the <i>Kelo</i> decision	15
C. <i>Kelo</i> should be overruled under this Court's guidelines for reversing precedent.....	18
D. Reversing <i>Kelo</i> would not require the Court to overrule any earlier precedents.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	18
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	22
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	14
<i>Carole Media v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , 550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	19
<i>Cnty. of Hawai‘i v. C&J Coupe Family Ltd. P’ship</i> , 198 P.3d 615 (Haw. 2008)	8
<i>Cnty. of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004)	23
<i>Didden v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 173 F. App’x 931 (2d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	13
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	18
<i>Eychaner v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2422 (2021)	5, 21
<i>Fallbrook Irrigation Dist. v. Bradley</i> , 164 U.S. 112 (1896)	16
<i>Franco v. Nat’l Capital Revitalization Corp.</i> , 930 A.2d 160 (D.C. 2007)	6
<i>Goldstein v. N.Y. State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 921 N.E.2d 164 (N.Y. 2009)	10

<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008)	8, 9
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 554 U.S. 930 (2008)	21
<i>Gov't of Guam v. 162.04 Square Meters of Land</i> , 2011 Guam 17 (2011)	10
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	22
<i>In re O'Reilly</i> , 5 A.3d 246 (Pa. 2010)	8
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	18
<i>Kaur v. N.Y. State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 933 N.E.2d 721 (N.Y. 2010)	10
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	2, 3, 5, 7, 11, 12, 16, 21, 23
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	4, 18, 19, 21
<i>Mayor of Balt. v. Valsamaki</i> , 916 A.2d 324 (Md. 2007)	6
<i>MHC Fin. Ltd. P'ship v. City of San Rafael</i> , 2006 WL 3507937 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2006)	6
<i>MHC Fin. Ltd. P'ship v. City of San Rafael</i> , 714 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013)	6, 10
<i>Middletown Twp. v. Lands of Stone</i> , 939 A.2d 331 (Pa. 2007)	6, 8
<i>Nat. Fuel Gas Supply Co. v. Schueckler</i> , 150 N.E.3d 1192 (N.Y. 2020)	10
<i>New England Estates v. Town of Branford</i> , 988 A.2d 229 (Conn. 2010)	8
<i>R.I. Econ. Dev. Corp. v. The Parking Co.</i> , 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006)	7

<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979)	19
<i>United States v. Gettysburg Elec. Ry. Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 668 (1896)	17
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931).....	13
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (1795)	14
<i>W. River Bridge Co. v. Dix</i> , 47 U.S. 507 (1848).....	14
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg’l Plan. Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	18
Other Authorities	
AKHIL REED AMAR, THE BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION (1998)	13, 15
Daniel B. Kelly, <i>Pretextual Takings: Of Private Developers, Local Governments, and Impermissible Favoritism</i> , 17 SUP. CT. ECON. REV. 173 (2009).....	5
Daniel B. Kelly, <i>The ‘Public Use’ Requirement in Eminent Domain Law: A Rationale Based on Secret Purchases and Private Influence</i> , 92 CORNELL L. REV. 1 (2006)	21
Gideon Kanner, <i>Kelo v. New London: Bad Law, Bad Policy, Bad Judgment</i> , 38 URB. LAW. 201 (2006)	22
Ilya Somin, <i>Controlling the Grasping Hand: Economic Development Takings after Kelo</i> , 15 SUP. CT. ECON. REV. 183 (2007)	16

Ilya Somin, <i>Let There Be Blight: Blight Condemnations in New York After Goldstein and Kaur</i> , 38 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 1193 (2011)	10
Ilya Somin, <i>Overcoming Poletown: County of Wayne v. Hathcock, Economic Development Takings, and the Future of Public Use</i> , 2004 MICH. ST. L. REV. 1005 (2004).....	23
ILYA SOMIN, THE GRASPING HAND: <i>KELO V. CITY OF NEW LONDON</i> AND THE LIMITS OF EMINENT DOMAIN (rev. ed. 2016)	5, 8–12, 14–17, 20–22
James W. Ely, Jr., ‘ <i>Poor Relation</i> ’ <i>Once More: The Supreme Court and the Vanishing Rights of Property Owners</i> , 2004–2005 CATO SUP. CT. REV. 39 (2005)	19, 22
JOHN PAUL STEVENS, THE MAKING OF A JUSTICE: REFLECTIONS ON MY FIRST 94 YEARS (2019).....	3, 16
Julia D. Mahoney, <i>Kelo’s Legacy: Eminent Domain and the Future of Property Rights</i> , 2005 SUP. CT. REV. 103 (2005)	22
KURT T. LASH, THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES OF AMERICAN CITIZENSHIP (2014)	15
Nicole Stelle Garnett, <i>Planning as Public Use?</i> , ECOLOGY L. Q. 443 (2007).....	7, 22
RICHARD A. EPSTEIN, SUPREME NEGLECT: HOW TO REVIVE CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION FOR PROPERTY RIGHTS (2008)	22

THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION (Philip Kurland and Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	13
THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1851)	13
Yxta Maya Murray, <i>Peering</i> , 22 GEO. J. ON POVERTY L. & POL'Y 249 (2015).....	22
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	2, 12
